UNOcentral HTTP API Manual
1
Delta Electronics Inc.
UNOcentral
HTTP API Manual
Version 0.5
May 9 2023
UNOcentral HTTP API Manual

4
Table 1 Sensor Table
Sensor Type Key Data Unit
IAQ Regulation
Moving Average
Air Quality Index aqi N/A N/A
Ambient Light lux lux N/A
Temperature temp C N/A
NTC Temperature (opt.) temp_hp C N/A
Temperature F temp_f F N/A
NTC Temperature F (opt.) temp_hp_f F N/A
Humidity humi rH% N/A
CO2 co2 ppm 8 hours
PM2.5 dust/pm2.5 g/m
3
 24 hours
PM10 pm10 g/m
3
 24 hours
TVOC (opt.) tvoc ppm 1 hour
HCHO (opt.) hcho ppm 1 hour
CO (opt.) co ppm 8 hours
O3 (opt.) o3 ppm 8 hours
PS. Value of “temp_hp” and “temp_hp_f” are only valid when UNOnext
connects the high accuracy NTC temperature sensor.
Table 2 Sensor Value Description
Name Value Description
SENSOR_ERROR_CODE -99999 Sensor Initialized.
SENSOR_UNMOUNTED -40000 Sensor unmounted
DATA_ABNORMAL -50000 Sensor data abnormal
SENSOR_INIT_CODE < -30000 Other error code
NORMAL_DATA Others Normal data
UNOcentral HTTP API Manual
5
2. API Manual
A. Requirement
Please check UNOcentral and HTTP client (e.g. Browser or HTTP data grabber)
in the same local LAN. Use http client to invoke API url to get data. Suggest to
provide STATIC IP by IT team, and link UNOcentral by Ethernet cable. In this
document, the test tool is postman as below figure.
Figure 1 Postman screenshot
B. API Url Format
⚫ http://[IP]:8888/[API] (Recommended)
Ex: http://192.168.1.151:8888/getSensorData
⚫ http://[SN].local:8888/[API] (Not Recommend, Maybe limited by IT)
UNOcentral HTTP API Manual
6
Ex: http://2007C0112844.local:8888/getSensorData
C. API Lists
Current UNOcentral provides following HTTP data API.
⚫ getSensorData (Table 3 getSensorData Usage)
⚫ getUnoNextEnabled (Table 4 getUnoNextEnabled Usage)
Because the data synchronization frequency is slower than 1 time in 5 seconds,
the suggested frequency to call each HTTP API is slower than this frequency.
UNOcentral HTTP API Manual
7
Table 3 getSensorData Usage
API Protocol Query Parameter
getSensorData HTTP GET None
Description
Get all UNOnext sensor values.
Response
JSON (Responded in text/html)
Response data schema
Ex: HTTP GET http://[IP]:8888/getSensorData
Array of JSON, array size is 16 or32. Each item in array presents one UNOnext sensor
values.
UNOcentral HTTP API Manual
8
JSON Key Description
Key Description
sensor.[SENSOR] The related sensors.